



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



March 18, 2024

RECEIVED
2024/03/18
(YYYY/MM/DD)
Ontario Heritage Trust

Ontario Heritage Trust c/o Courtney Kovacich 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, ON M5C 1J3

SENT VIA EMAIL: Courtney.Kovacich@heritagetrust.on.ca

# **RE: Update of Information on Ontario Heritage Act Register for Township of North Huron Properties**

Ms. Kovacich:

The Township of North Huron has cross-referenced information that your offices have online pertaining to heritage designated properties within our municipal boundaries and have noted discrepancies. To have the information accurate, we have enclosed documents with this correspondence to assist with the update to the information on the online Ontario Heritage Act Register.

#### **De-designated Properties for Update**

The listed properties below have been de-designated and do not reflect this on your online Register. Please have the records updated to indicate this change on the Register with their accompanying designation By-laws.

Property	By-law No.	Attachment No.
Peter MacDonald House	29-2003	1
Daniel Cook House	2413-1998	2
Roderus Boot Factory	2485-2000	3
Building		

#### North Huron Designated Properties not listed on Ontario Heritage Act Register

The listed below properties are not included on the Ontario Heritage Act Register but are designated properties in North Huron. Please have the properties included on the Register with their accompanying designation By-laws.

Property	By-law No.	Attachment No.
Richard Clegg House	1863-1986	4
Temperence Hall	1855-1986	5

P.O. Box 90, 274 Josephine Street, Wingham, Ontario N0G 2W0 Phone: 519-357-3550 Fax: 519-357-1110

### **Change of Address/Renaming of Road**

The below property has had a street name change and has not been updated on the Ontario Heritage Act Register. The enclosed By-law provides information pertaining to the street name change for updating on the Register.

Property	By-law No.	Attachment No.
Cenotaph Property	014-2003	6

Should you have questions pertaining to the information or the attachments associated with this correspondence, please contact me at the Municipal Office.

Regards,

Olivia Kempel

Deputy Clerk/Planning Coordinator

okempel@northhuron.ca | (519) 357-3550 ext. 121

Encl. (6)

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF WINGHAM BY-LAW NO. 2485(2000)

Being a by-law to repeal By-law No. 1795(1984) and to dedesignate the property identified as 306 Josephine Street, Town of Wingham

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Wingham enacted By-law No. 1795(1984) under which 306 Josephine Street, Town of Wingham was designated as being of historical value in the community;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Wingham has agreed with the request of the current owners to have the property dedesignated as having historical value within the Town of Wingham;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Wingham has caused such Notice of Intention to Dedesignate to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the municipality once for each of three consecutive weeks;

AND WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to the proposed dedesignation has been served on the Clerk of the municipality.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Wingham **ENACTS** as follows:

- 1. That By-law No. 1795(1984) is hereby repealed and the property identified as Plan 412, Part Lot 10, 306 Josephine Street, Town of Wingham is hereby dedesignated and deemed to have no further historical value in the community under the Ontario Heritage Act.
- 2. That this by-law shall be registered in the Land Registry Office serving the County of Huron.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and of effect upon its enactment.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 19TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2000.

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 19TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2000.

CORPORATE SEAL

Clerk-Treasurer John Stewart

I, John Stewart, Clerk-Treasurer of the Corporation of the Town of Wingham in the County of Huron, do hereby certify that By-law No. 2485(2000) was duly enacted by the Council of the Town of Wingham at their meeting held the 19th day of January, 2000.